
Housing tax payers Jaunjelgava - 1915   

       

Housing tax (not to be confused with real estate tax) was a form of income tax based on assumption that 
income is correlated with the size and quality of the housing a family occupies.    

Source Latvian State Historical Archive, 540-1-121     

       
  

SORTED BY STREETS 

Family name* Name* Patronimic* Street* No**   

Wulfsohn Simon Wulf Alexanderstr 52   

Katz Elias Gerson Alexanderstr 52a/7   

Katz Schepse Aron Brewery 51 and 52   

Katz Elias Lewin Itzig Corner Alexanderstr., Kl.Dunastr. 18a   

Herzberg Isaak Jakob Corner Katolische; Kirchstr.  1   

Neumann Jakob  Corner of Kl.dunastr, Rathaus str., Russische str. Bookkeeper of treasury 

Westermann Lippe Nochum Corner Rathausstr and Kl.Dunastr. 2/48   

Baksch Itzig Nochum Corner Rathausstr and Russische 

Flexer Jankel  Abram Corner Rathausstr., Neustr. 11 Rabbi  
Maler Itzig Chaim Corner Rathausstr., Neustr. 11   

Westermann Schimke Salomon Flossstr.    

Katz Schepse Aron Jacobstadtsche 1   

Schoen Meyer Jankel Jacobstadtstr. 3/39   

Klevansky Jankel Schachno Jacobstadtstr. 8(10)/57   

Friedmann Joseph Abram Jacobstadtstr. 8/57   

Abramowitz Simon Mendel Kasernestr. 2/149   



Birkhahn Schimke Nachman Nathan Abram Kasernestr. 55   

Feldhuhn Feiwe Behr Katolische 113 and 4   

Kabelur??? Leib-Chatzkel Chaim Kl.Dunastr. 25a   

Schoenberger Leiser David Kl.Dunastr. 48/24c   

Westermann Nochum Moses Kl.Dunastr. And Rathaus str. 50/43b   

Morgen Judel Behr Marienstr. 1/124   

Westermann Israel Movsche Marienstr. 1/124   

Feldhuhn Tsivje Raphael Marktplatz 3   

Feldhuhn Moses Behr Wulf Mitausche 68/131   

Dimant Sonya  Mitausche 68/131   

Hirschhorn Itze Israel Mitausche 68/131   

Judelsohn Elias Moses Mitausche 14   

Hirschowitz Chaim  Mitausche 48   

Feldhuhn Aron Mordche Leiser Mitausche 42/162   

Peletz Chaim Abram Mitausche 42/162   

Kahn Leib Chatzkel Mitausche 42/162   

Weide Schewe Itzig Mitausche 39/157   

Wasserman Schaye Mark Mitausche 16/104   

Schoen Abe Jossel Mitausche 21/162   

Katz Aron  Abram Mitausche 2/21?   

Katz Itzig Kastrel Mitausche 83/145   

Wassermann Schmuel Leib Benzl Mitausche 105/142   

Taback Wulf Aron Mitausche 66/130b   

Hirschhorn Kalman Jossel Israel Mitausche 76/132a   

Wassermann Srol Mendel Mitausche 94/144   

Mathiesohn Noach Meyer (the heirs of) Mitausche 26   

Rosengarten Jankel Jacob Boruch Mitausche 67/149a?   

Rummel Lippman Chatzkel Mitausche 67/149a?   



Gitelsohn Joseph Itzig Heymann Mitausche 79/146   

Gluckmann Motl Jossel Mitausche 62/130   

Krieger Abram  Mitausche 62/130   

Katz Monel Moses Mitausche 46   

Katz Fruma Meyer  Mitausche 46   

Regensburg Zalle Meyer Movshe Mitausche 46   

Katz Moses Behr Abram Mitausche 46   

Heymann Schollem Itzig Mitausche 92/144 b,c?  
Schoenberger Naphtal Gershon Mitausche 92/144 b,c?  
Ichlow Abram Schabse Gutmann Mitausche 99/143   

Eizakowitz Zavel Eisak Mitausche 99/143   

Mattissohn Jankel Noach Mitausche 29   

Mattissohn Itzig Noach Mitausche 29   

Heymann Raphael Ruven Hirsch Mitausche 40/116-120  
Judelsohn Itzig Wulf Jankel Mitausche 32/111   

Jacobsohn Chatzkel Behr Aron Mitausche 27?/164, 164a  
Mattissohn Salomon Noach Mitausche 31   

Weintraub L. I. Mitausche 20/106a   

Katz Moses Savel Hirsch Mitausche 133a   

Rakuzhin Israel Mendel Mitausche 133a   

Babin Chaim Schneier Mitausche 52/196   

Kahn Leib Itzig Mitausche 18/105   

Wassermann Jankel Jacob Sap??? Mitausche 11   

Chasan Jossel Behr Sundel Mitausche 29a   

Heymann Israel Mendel Mitausche 71/189   

Schoenberger Gershon Naphtal Mitausche 42/157   

Katz Jankel Jacob Kasriel Mitausche 138b(158b)???  
Krieger Nochum Leib Mitausche 95   



Katz Schmuel  Gerson Mitausche 111/141   

Heymann Scheine Riwe Mitausche   

Gluckmann Chone Schollem Mitausche 56/128   

Gordin Rasse Beila Mitausche 41/157b   

Livschitz   Mitausche (55 and 57)/151  
Krell Jeckel Jechiel Mitausche 14   

Fischmann Jossel  Mitausche 145a   

Schatz Rosalia Moses Mitausche 141/113   

Schatz Leopold Urias Mitausche 141/113   

Schoenberger Simon Leib Mitausche 109/141a   

Trey Wulf Schmuel Neustr. 10 Quarter 2  
Judelsohn Leiser Moses Rathausstr. 8/122   

Feldhuhn Elias Hirsch Leiser Rathausstr. 8/122   

Krieger Israel Moses Rathausstr. 8/122   

Evyan Roshe Schleima Rigasche 16 and 17/2  
Flachs Monas Leib Rigasche 29(58and 59)  
Katz Urias Aron Rigasche 10   

Schatz Chaim Eisak Rigasche 56/11   

Kahn Feize  Rigasche 56/11   

Jacobsohn Jacob Chatzkel Rigasche 56/11   

Niss Abram Boruch Rigasche 12a   

Katz Abram Chatzkel Rigasche 48/7   

Okun Sore Glucke Rigasche 18/13c   

Setzen Itzig Isser Rigasche 60/3   

Schoen Mendel Jankel Rigasche (1 and 2)/64  
Kahn Aron Chatzkel Rigasche 52/(5-6)   

Schoen Leiser Jankel Rigasche 47/137c   

Setzen Zemach Wulf Rigasche 43/137   



Wilkow Robert Boruch Rigasche 1   

Schoen Daniel Jossel Rigasche 5a   

Gelman Chaim Elias Gelman Rigasche 32/11b Singer Co. agent 

Feinman Tsire-Glike Elias Rigasche 32/11b   

Mattissohn Noach Abram Rigasche 32/11b   

Guttmann Schneur Salman Leib Rigasche 142/12   

Katz Joseph Itzig Jankel Rigasche 14/14   

Borde Elias Aron Rigasche 16   

Koblenz Fruma Hellman Rigasche 16   

Rieger Aron  Rigasche 22 merchant  
Setzen Chaim  Rigasche 22   

Birkhahn Schaie Schollem Rigasche 5/57   

Friedmann Israel Moses Rigasche 20/13c   

Abramowitz Moses Abram Rigasche 19   

Katz Meyer Benjamin Rigasche 19   

Loisch David Avaisey? Rigasche 3/11a   

Tabacksmann Motel  Rigasche 3/11a   

Wassermann Wulf-Aron Israel Rigasche 53/139   

Jacobsohn Minna Meyer Rigasche 26/12   

Gelbart Gana Schachno Rigasche 12c   

Westermann Schmuel Aron Rigasche 139   

Gordon Peretz Chaim Rigasche  48/7a   

Birkhahn Ella Chatzkel Rigasche corner Kl.dunastr. 134   

Abramsohn Ida (dentist) Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Wassermann Meise  Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Katzen Hilel  Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Heymann Wulf  Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Friedmann Salman Moses Russische 70/49   



Kretchmer Solomon Schmuel Ruvel Russische 70/49   

Krieger Itzig Ruvel Russische 70/49   

Schoenberger Jossel Fishel Russische 120/73   

Wassermann Chaie Elias Russische 67/72   

Heymann Itzig Yechiel Russische 78/51b   

Hirschhorn Movshe Aron Ruvin Russische 78/51b   

Jeshurin Wulf Hirsch Russische 78/52a dentist  
Brenner Hirsch Leib Schlom Russische 75/76   

Friedmann Hirsch Meyer Moses Russische 71/69   

Niss Yechiel Yankel Russische 72/50   

Glasmann Jechiel Israel Russische 45a   

Lewin Aron  Russische 75/76   

Brenner Behr Boruch Russische 75/76   

Meyerowitz Meyer  Russische 75/76   

Westermann Schaye Schmuel Raphael Russische 84/54b   

Wassermann Ente Itzig Russische 84/54b   

Maler Abram Chaim Russische 74   

Rudner Jacob Jakob Russische 8/20 Teacher  
Wassermann Schlom  Russische corner Neustr. 37   

Katz Hirsch Aron Russische corner Schmiedestr. 1/61   

Kuhn Minna  Schmiedestr 58/57   

Hirschowitz David      

Serkowitz Hirsch      

Gershon Gershon      

Achrein Schaye      
 

 



 

 

SORTED BY NAMES 

 

 

Family name* Name* Patronimic* Street* No**   

       

Abramowitz Moses Abram Rigasche 19   

Abramowitz Simon Mendel Kasernestr. 2/149   

Abramsohn Ida (dentist) Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Achrein Schaye      

Babin Chaim Schneier Mitausche 52/196   

Baksch Itzig Nochum Corner Rathausstr and Russische 

Birkhahn Ella Chatzkel Rigasche corner Kl.dunastr. 134   

Birkhahn Schaie Schollem Rigasche 5/57   

Birkhahn Schimke Nachman Nathan Abram Kasernestr. 55   

Borde Elias Aron Rigasche 16   

Brenner Hirsch Leib Schlom Russische 75/76   

Brenner Behr Boruch Russische 75/76   

Chasan Jossel Behr Sundel Mitausche 29a   

Dimant Sonya  Mitausche 68/131   

Eizakowitz Zavel Eisak Mitausche 99/143   

Evyan Roshe Schleima Rigasche 16 and 17/2  
Feinman Tsire-Glike Elias Rigasche 32/11b   

Feldhuhn Moses Behr Wulf Mitausche 68/131   



Feldhuhn Feiwe Behr Katolische 113 and 4   

Feldhuhn Aron Mordche Leiser Mitausche 42/162   

Feldhuhn Elias Hirsch Leiser Rathausstr. 8/122   

Feldhuhn Tsivje Raphael Marktplatz 3   

Fischmann Jossel  Mitausche 145a   

Flachs Monas Leib Rigasche 29(58and 59)  
Flexer Jankel  Abram Corner Rathausstr., Neustr. 11 Rabbi  
Friedmann Salman Moses Russische 70/49   

Friedmann Israel Moses Rigasche 20/13c   

Friedmann Hirsch Meyer Moses Russische 71/69   

Friedmann Joseph Abram Jacobstadtstr. 8/57   

Gelbart Gana Schachno Rigasche 12c   

Gelman Chaim Elias Gelman Rigasche 32/11b Singer Co. agent 

Gershon Gershon      

Gitelsohn Joseph Itzig Heymann Mitausche 79/146   

Glasmann Jechiel Israel Russische 45a   

Gluckmann Motl Jossel Mitausche 62/130   

Gluckmann Chone Schollem Mitausche 56/128   

Gordin Rasse Beila Mitausche 41/157b   

Gordon Peretz Chaim Rigasche  48/7a   

Guttmann Schneur Salman Leib Rigasche 142/12   

Herzberg Isaak Jakob Corner Katolische; Kirchstr.  1   

Heymann Schollem Itzig Mitausche 92/144 b,c?  
Heymann Raphael Ruven Hirsch Mitausche 40/116-120  
Heymann Israel Mendel Mitausche 71/189   

Heymann Scheine Riwe Mitausche   

Heymann Wulf  Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Heymann Itzig Yechiel Russische 78/51b   



Hirschhorn Itze Israel Mitausche 68/131   

Hirschhorn Kalman Jossel Israel Mitausche 76/132a   

Hirschhorn Movshe Aron Ruvin Russische 78/51b   

Hirschowitz David      

Hirschowitz Chaim  Mitausche 48   

Ichlow Abram Schabse Gutmann Mitausche 99/143   

Jacobsohn Chatzkel Behr Aron Mitausche 27?/164, 164a  
Jacobsohn Jacob Chatzkel Rigasche 56/11   

Jacobsohn Minna Meyer Rigasche 26/12   

Jeshurin Wulf Hirsch Russische 78/52a dentist  
Judelsohn Elias Moses Mitausche 14   

Judelsohn Itzig Wulf Jankel Mitausche 32/111   

Judelsohn Leiser Moses Rathausstr. 8/122   

Kabelur??? Leib-Chatzkel Chaim Kl.Dunastr. 25a   

Kahn Leib Chatzkel Mitausche 42/162   

Kahn Leib Itzig Mitausche 18/105   

Kahn Feize  Rigasche 56/11   

Kahn Aron Chatzkel Rigasche 52/(5-6)   

Katz Schepse Aron Jacobstadtsche 1   

Katz Schepse Aron Brewery 51 and 52   

Katz Aron  Abram Mitausche 2/21?   

Katz Itzig Kastrel Mitausche 83/145   

Katz Monel Moses Mitausche 46   

Katz Fruma Meyer  Mitausche 46   

Katz Moses Behr Abram Mitausche 46   

Katz Moses Savel Hirsch Mitausche 133a   

Katz Jankel Jacob Kasriel Mitausche 138b(158b)???  
Katz Schmuel  Gerson Mitausche 111/141   



Katz Urias Aron Rigasche 10   

Katz Abram Chatzkel Rigasche 48/7   

Katz Joseph Itzig Jankel Rigasche 14/14   

Katz Meyer Benjamin Rigasche 19   

Katz Hirsch Aron Russische corner Schmiedestr. 1/61   

Katz Elias Gerson Alexanderstr 52a/7   

Katz Elias Lewin Itzig Corner Alexanderstr., Kl.Dunastr. 18a   

Katzen Hilel  Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Klevansky Jankel Schachno Jacobstadtstr. 8(10)/57   

Koblenz Fruma Hellman Rigasche 16   

Krell Jeckel Jechiel Mitausche 14   

Kretchmer Solomon Schmuel Ruvel Russische 70/49   

Krieger Itzig Ruvel Russische 70/49   

Krieger Abram  Mitausche 62/130   

Krieger Nochum Leib Mitausche 95   

Krieger Israel Moses Rathausstr. 8/122   

Kuhn Minna  Schmiedestr 58/57   

Lewin Aron  Russische 75/76   

Livschitz   Mitausche (55 and 57)/151  
Loisch David Avaisey? Rigasche 3/11a   

Maler Abram Chaim Russische 74   

Maler Itzig Chaim Corner Rathausstr., Neustr. 11   

Mathiesohn Noach Meyer (the heirs of) Mitausche 26   

Mattissohn Jankel Noach Mitausche 29   

Mattissohn Itzig Noach Mitausche 29   

Mattissohn Salomon Noach Mitausche 31   

Mattissohn Noach Abram Rigasche 32/11b   

Meyerowitz Meyer  Russische 75/76   



Morgen Judel Behr Marienstr. 1/124   

Neumann Jakob  Corner of Kl.dunastr, Rathaus str., Russische str. Bookkeeper of treasury 

Niss Abram Boruch Rigasche 12a   

Niss Yechiel Yankel Russische 72/50   

Okun Sore Glucke Rigasche 18/13c   

Peletz Chaim Abram Mitausche 42/162   

Rakuzhin Israel Mendel Mitausche 133a   

Regensburg Zalle Meyer Movshe Mitausche 46   

Rieger Aron  Rigasche 22 merchant  
Rosengarten Jankel Jacob Boruch Mitausche 67/149a?   

Rudner Jacob Jakob Russische 8/20 Teacher  
Rummel Lippman Chatzkel Mitausche 67/149a?   

Schatz Rosalia Moses Mitausche 141/113   

Schatz Leopold Urias Mitausche 141/113   

Schatz Chaim Eisak Rigasche 56/11   

Schoen Abe Jossel Mitausche 21/162   

Schoen Mendel Jankel Rigasche (1 and 2)/64  
Schoen Leiser Jankel Rigasche 47/137c   

Schoen Daniel Jossel Rigasche 5a   

Schoen Meyer Jankel Jacobstadtstr. 3/39   

Schoenberger Naphtal Gershon Mitausche 92/144 b,c?  
Schoenberger Gershon Naphtal Mitausche 42/157   

Schoenberger Simon Leib Mitausche 109/141a   

Schoenberger Jossel Fishel Russische 120/73   

Schoenberger Leiser David Kl.Dunastr. 48/24c   

Serkowitz Hirsch      

Setzen Itzig Isser Rigasche 60/3   

Setzen Zemach Wulf Rigasche 43/137   



Setzen Chaim  Rigasche 22   

Taback Wulf Aron Mitausche 66/130b   

Tabacksmann Motel  Rigasche 3/11a   

Trey Wulf Schmuel Neustr. 10 Quarter 2  
Wasserman Schaye Mark Mitausche 16/104   

Wassermann Schmuel Leib Benzl Mitausche 105/142   

Wassermann Srol Mendel Mitausche 94/144   

Wassermann Jankel Jacob Sap??? Mitausche 11   

Wassermann Meise  Rigasche Russische 17/57   

Wassermann Wulf-Aron Israel Rigasche 53/139   

Wassermann Chaie Elias Russische 67/72   

Wassermann Schlom  Russische corner Neustr. 37   

Wassermann Ente Itzig Russische 84/54b   

Weide Schewe Itzig Mitausche 39/157   

Weintraub L. I. Mitausche 20/106a   

Westermann Nochum Moses Kl.Dunastr. And Rathaus str. 50/43b   

Westermann Schmuel Aron Rigasche 139   

Westermann Schaye Schmuel Raphael Russische 84/54b   

Westermann Lippe Nochum Corner Rathausstr and Kl.Dunastr. 2/48   

Westermann Israel Movsche Marienstr. 1/124   

Westermann Schimke Salomon Flossstr.    

Wilkow Robert Boruch Rigasche 1   

Wulfsohn Simon Wulf Alexanderstr 52   
 

 

       

  



* - The original documents are handwritten in Cyrillic script. The Russian language was used as an official 
language in Friedrichstadt for a relatively short period before the First World War. We have therefore 

transcribed the names as was customary in German-language texts in the 19th century 

  

  

       

** Due to the different numbering systems in the various eras, these numbers cannot be interpreted as house 
numbers in modern times. The correlation with the modern system requires extensive research 

  

  

  

  

       
 


